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Nagar Panchayat Chanpatia
AR No- 228/13-14
(2010-11 t0 2011-12)

INTRODUCTION:-

The accounts of Chanpatia Nagar Panchayat was test checked by an audit party of the office
of the Accountant General (Audit),SS- I/LAD, Bihar, patna, for the period 2010-11 and 11-12
during the period 18.02.2013 to 02.03.2013.

2. ADMINISTRATION:-

Chairman Chandra Mohan Prasad 01.04 .2010 to 31.03.2012

Vice-Chairman Manoj Kumar 01.04 .2010 to 31.03.2012

Executive Officer Sri Vijay Kumar Pandey 01.04.2010 to 04.04.2010
Sri Krishna Singh 05.04.2010 to 23.08.2011
Sri Rabinder Kumar Sinha 24.08.2011 to 31.03.2012

3. SCOPE OF AUDIT:-

A list of records test checked in Audit and another list those records either not

maintained or not produced have been furnished in Appendix I and Appendix Il respectively

to the report.

4. LAST AND PREVIOUS AUDIT REPORTS

The position of outstanding paras of previous audit reports was as under:-

SI.No. | Audit Report No, | For the period Outstanding Paras
1. 226/1978-79 1972-73 to 1976-77 13
2. 369/1979 - 80 1977 -78 to 1978-79 13
3. 90/ 1981 - 82 1979 - 80 8
4. 322/ 1982 - 83 1980 — 81 to 1982-83 | 12
5. 56/ 1984 - 85 1983 — 84 3
6. 80/ 1988 -89 1984 — 8510 1987-83 | 16
7. 126/1990 -91 1988 -89 3
8. 91/1995 - 96 1989 -90 t0 1994 -95 | 34
9. 46/ 2001 - 02 1995-96 to 2000-01 41
10. 24 /2008 - 09 2001 - 02 to 2006 — 07 | 43
1. 692/ 10 -11 2007 - 08 to 2009 -10 | 35




Despite several repeated requests and reminders no compliance to outstanding para was
submitted in audit. The non compliance defeats the very purpose of audit hence it is requested

that compliance to the outstanding paras may be prepared and sent to this office.
5. OVERVIEW:-

The Nagar Panchayat was financed by Government Grants and receipts from its own sources.
The expenditure consisted of recurring towards execution of its duties and expenditure for the
purposes for which grants received from Government. The overview of receipt and

expenditure is as under (as per cashbook).

Period 2010 -11 2011 -12

Opening Balance 14962078 22078743.00
Receipt 20194912.00 19685405.00
Total 35156990.00 41764148.00
Expenditure 13078247.00 23238828.00
Closing Balance 22078743.00 18525320.00

BALANCE AT BANK

Balance in different bank accounts as on 31.03.2013 is given below:-

Sl. No. | Name of bank Account No. Balance as on
31.03.2012

1. SBI Tirulia 32259842231 2695500.00

2. SBI Chanpatia 32741739304 NA

3. Treasury NA NA

4. Central Bank of India 2047008149 868570.00

5. Central Bank of India 693776463 425365.00

6. Uttar Bihar Gramin Bank 4466 79641.00

7. State Bank of India 11874592829 137017.00

8. State Bank of India 30695393483 133109.00

9. State Bank of India 11549968919 652175.00

Total 4991377.00

(3]
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Treasury pass book was not produced in audit, hence the balance in treasury as on 31.03.2012

could not be ascertained.
CASHBOOK ‘
The test check of Cashbook revealed the following,

[. Bank reconciliation was not done.

2. Monthly, Quarterly and Annual Accounts were not prepared at the end of month,
quarter and year.

3. Letter No. and details of purpose of Grants were not written down.

4. Headwise classification was not done.

The reason for the above was not pointed out.

The bank reconciliation may be prepared and shown in next audit. Steps may be taken to

rectify the above irregularities of cashbooks.

6 IMPORTANT AUDIT FINDINGS: -

Sh Particulars Para No | Amount
No.

1. Short deposit 10A 26693.00

2. Short deposit 10B 123054.00
3. Recruitment on contract 18 844764.00
4, Carriage of material 19 7434498.98
5. Late completion of schemes 20 410160.00
6. Payment of Gratuity 22 1817324.00
7. Allotment of work to single tenderer 21 6759891.00
8. Payment excess of the agreed amount 23 79617.00

7. INTERNAL AUDIT

Section 97 of the Bihar Municipal Act 2007 provides for internal audit of the day to

day accounts of the Municipality.

The Rules 20,30,64,69 and 79 of the Municipal Accounts Rule 1928 provides a

number of internal checks to be exercised by Mayer, Deputy Mayer, Executive officer or any

(V5]



other officer entrusted for this purpose. These checks were prescribed in the rule in order to
have proper control in the maintenance of records and register, and to avoid irregularities in

the Corporation Accounts.

The Nagar Panchayat neither conducted internal audit of the day to day accounts of
the Municipality provided in section 97 of the Act nor exercised the checks by Chairman,
Vice-Chairman, Executive officer or any other officer of the Municipality provided in the
Rule. As such lots of irregularities were noticed in the maintenance of records and others.
Had the authority exercised such checks at regular intervals, those irregularities already

committed would have been avoided.

8. BUDGET ESTIMATE:-

(1) Chapter XI of the Bihar Municipal Act 2007 deals with Budget Estimates (section 82 to
85). Under section 82(1) the Chief Municipal Officer shall prepare in each year a budget
estimate along with an establishment schedule of the Municipality for the ensuing year, and

such budget estimate shall be estimate of income and expenditure of the Muhicipality.

(2) Subject to the provisions of section 10 and sub-section (2) of section 73, the budget
estimate shall separately state the income and the expenditure of the municipality to be

received and incurred in terms of the various heads of accounts,

(3) The budget estimate shall state the rates at which various taxes, surcharges,  cesses and

fees shall be levied by the Municipality in the year next following.

(4) The budget estimate shall state the amount of money to be raised as loan during the year

next following.

(5) The chief councilor shall present the budget estimate to the municipality on the 15" day

of February in each year or as soon thereafter as possible.

(6) The budget estimate shall be prepared, presented and adopted in such Form and in such

manner, and shall provide for such matters, as may be prescribed.

(7) The annual statements prepared under sub-section 2 of section 105 and sub-section(1) of
section 117 together with the reports prepared under sub-section (1) of section 81 and under

sub-section (2) of section 249 shall be enclosed with the budget estimate.



Budget estimate for the years 2010 -11 and 2011-12 was not prepared. As per the provisions
of the act no expenditure without provisions in the budget is admissible, hence making the
entire expenditure during 2010-11 & 2011-12 was unauthorized. In reply it was stated that

process of implementation is in progress.

9. GOVERNMENT GRANT: -

Government Grant Register was not maintained. The Nagar Panchayat received a total
sum of I27383700.00 as grants for different purposes during the period 2010-12. Details vide
statement No. I to the Report.

The grants register was not maintained hence opening balance for the year, grants
received, total grant expenditure and closing balance of different grant could not be

ascertained. In reply it was stated that register will be got prepared.

The authorities of the Corporation are requested to get the register prepared and

produced in next audit.

10 A SHORT DEPOSIT OF COLLECTION MONEY

A total sum of ¥26693.00 was short deposited by sri Dhrub Prasad TC. Details as

under:-

SI. H-Receipt | Date of Amount collected Deposited Short

No. | No. collection

1. 361 t0 380 |5.5.11t06.5.11 | 2094 Nil 2094

2. 381 t0 400 | 6.5.11t09.5.11 | 3444 Nil 3444

3. 401 to 420 | 10.5.11to 3737 Nil 3737
17.5.11

4. 1401 to 8.12.11 to 7696 Nil 7696

1420 17.12.11

5. 601 to 680 | 28.5.11 14193 4471 9722

Total 31164 4471 26693
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The sum of Rs 26693.00 is suggested for recovery from Sri Prasad and deposit of same into
the Nagar Panchayat Fund. In reply it was stated that amount will be recovered from tax

collector and deposited.

B. NON/SHORT DEPOSIT OF MISCELLANEOUS COLLECTION (3123054)

Test check of misc. receipt books and Cashier’s Cashbook revealed that a total sum of
<123054.00(95854 + 27200) was non/short deposited by Sh. Jahagir Ali (395854) and Sh.

Sandeep kumar (327200), in reply it was stated that amount will be recovered and deposited.

Therefore, abovesaid sum of ¥123054 may be recovered from Sh. Jahagir Ali & Sh.

Sandeep kumar and deposited into Municipal fund.

The matter has already been reported to the District Magistrate Betiah vide letter no.
LA/SPS-47 dt. 28.02.13.

11A. HOLDING TAX

As per statement submitted in audit, position of holdings tax collected through H-Receipts

during 2010-12 is as below:-

Demand 2010-11 2011 -12
Arrear 433558.00 381173.00
Current 145760.00 145760.00
Total 579318.00 526933.00
Collection 198145.00 325659.00
Balance 381173.00 201274.00

The collection was also very poor. The dues of holding taxes have been increasing from year
to year. Steps may be taken to increase the collection.

B HOLDING TAX DUES ON GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS

As per figure provided by Nagar Panchayat Chanpatia, it was found that a sum of
2461237 was outstanding on account of holding tax on Govt. building as on 31.03.2012.

Hence, attention of the authorities is drawn towards realisation for the outstanding

holding tax amounting to T461237 at the earliest.



12. NON REVISION OF ASSESSMENT

As per the provisions of section 127 (13) of the Bihar Municipal Act 2007 the annual
value of holdings are to be reassessed (in increasing order) and the roads re-categorized after

every five years.

The examination of the records, registers and Accounts produced in audit revealed
that the last assessment was done in the year 2003-04. Reassessment was not done even after

laps of 10 years.

Non revision of assessment of annual value of holdings was giving the Nagar
Panchayat recurring loses year after year. In reply it was stated that assessment work is in

progress.

13. NON-REMITTANCE OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION CESS TO THE STATE
GOVERNMENT

As per statement submitted in audit a sum of ¥235713.00 was collected on a/c of
Education cess and another sum of ¥235713.00 was collected on a/c of Health cess. The
health cess and education cess realized by the Corporation was to be remitted to the State

Government after deduction of 10% of the amount collected as collection charges.

Cess Collected Total Collection To be

charges 10% | remitted.

2010-11 2011-12
Health cess | 99073 162830 261903 | 26190 235713
Education | 99073 162830 261903 | 26190 235713
cess

Thus 235713.00 on a/c of health cess and another sum of ¥235713.00 on a/c of
education cess were not remitted to Government revenue. The same may be remitted at the

earliest and informed to this office.

14, DUES AGAINST DIFFERENT MOBILE TOWERS

As per State Government vide Gazette No.3692 dated 08.10.2012 prescribed Rule for

Telecom Towers 2012. It prescribes the rate of registration and annual tax.
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Nagar Panchayat Chanpatia didn't furnish, the list of Mobile towers installed in

Municipal area. Hence, their demand couldn't be ascertained in audit.

Therefore, it is suggested that demand and collection register may be maintained and

shown to next audit. In reply it was stated that companies are being reminded.

15. TAX ON ADVERTISEMENTS

The Bihar Municipal Act 2007, Chapter XVII, under section 145 to 152 provides for Tax on
advertisement other than Advertisement in newspapers and Licence fee for advertisement
spaces. Tax on advertisements has not been imposed by the Nagar Panchayat, this is causing

recurring loss to the Municipal Fund.

16. MUNICIPAL LICENCES

Chapter XXXVII of the Bihar Municipal Act, 2007 provides Municipal Licences

without which certain activities could not be carried under Municipal limits.

Section 342 deals with premises not to be used for non-residential purposes without
Municipal Licenses. The Act provides altogether 337 Nos of purposes for which premises
may not be used without a licence or written permission.

Section 343 requires the Chief Municipal Officer to maintain two separate registers of which

(a) One shall contain premises wise information of non-residential user, indicating the
unique premises number, if any assigned under this Act

(b) The other shall contain such information, on the basis of different non-residential user
groups for factories, warehouses, medical institutions, educational institutions, and

such other uses, as may be provided by regulations.
Section 344 provides for Municipal Licence for Private Markets.
Section 345 Requires Municipal Licence for sale of flesh, fish or poultry.
Section 346 Provides the prohibition of unlicensed activities

Section 347 deals with power of Chief Municipal Officer to stop use of premises used in

contravention of licences.



Audit observation / comments

In reply no licences has been issued by the Nagar Panchayat resulting recurring loss

of Nagar Panchayat. Hence, steps may be taken to issue licensed.

17. NON REALIZATION OF STAMP DUTY ON SETTLED AMOUNT %0.27 LAKH

As per rule a sum equal to 3% of settled amount is to be realized on account of stamp
duty from the settlee. Different sairats were settled during the year 2010-11 and 2011-12 for
<318900.00 and ¥570400.00 but no stamp duty was realized from the settlee. Settlement

details were as under:-

SL Name of Sairat Settled amount Settled Amount
No. 2010-11 2011-12
1. Bus Parking 172500.00 235000.00
2. Sulab Sauchalaya 32000.00 28350.00
3. Animal Fair 109000.00 301000.00
4. Puraina Bazar 3150 3150
5. Tikulia Ghat 2250.00 2900.00
Total 318900.00 570400.00

AUDIT OBSERVATION / COMMENT

1. A total sum of ¥26679.00 was not realized on account of stamp duty. As a result the
Govt. was deprived of its revenue.
2010-11 3% of 318900 = Rs 9567
2011-12 3% of 570400 =Rs 17112
Total Rs 26679.00

The same may be recovered from person(s) responsible.

18(A) RECRUITMENT ON CONTRACT BASIS %8.45 LAKH

The test check of vouchers revealed that a total sum of ¥844764.00(details vide
statement No. Il to the report.) was paid to persons engaged on contract. The Board in its’
meeting dated 28.02.2011 approved engagement of 8 staff for office work, night guard, safai
Jamader and tax daroga on contract on the remuneration to ¥3319.00 per months. The same

was not sent for approval of the government. Two staffs were also working on contract as HC

9
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& Night Guard on 5000 & 850 per month respectively. Twelve sanitation staff were also

working on contract.

Audit observation:-

1. Letter No. 2401 dated 18.07.2007 of Department of Karmic and
Administrative Reforms, laid down the guidelines for engagement on contract.
As per the guidelines:-

a. Appoint on contract should be through advertisement.

b. The period of appointment should be for a maximum of one year.
Roster of reservation should necessarily be followed.

d. The remuneration for them should fixed by committee selected by an
officer appointed by secretary karmic and administrative reforms.

e. The procedure of recruitment should be followed as required for fill the
post in normal recruitment.

. One selection committee should be constituted for the process and should

necessarily have a member from SC/ST community.

The Nagar Panchayat did not follow the above guidelines. Moreover it has not got the
approval of the State Government. Hence the expenditure of %345969.00 cannot be justified
in audit pending clarification the amount paid to them is held under objection. The Nagar

Panchayat replied that proper action will be taken after examining the matter.

18(B) PAYMENT TO DAILY WAGES STAFFS

A sum of T498795.00 was paid to daily wages staffs during the period from 2010-11
to 2011-12 despite the govt's instructions circulated from time to time to prohibit the
expenditure incurred ever daily wages staff. In this regard, prior approval from the govt. must
be taken. But no prior approval was taken from the govt. Thus, the expenditure of

3498795.00 is not justified.

Ex-post-facto approval for payment to daily wages may be taken and the same may be

intimated to this office.

(vide detailed in statement-111 to the report)



19. PAYMENT OF CARRIAGE OF MATERIAL. (X74.34 LAKH)

The test check of scheme files of different grants revealed that a total sum
37434498.98.00 was paid on account of carriage of material in 08 schemes. (Details vide

statement no. 1V to the report)

The Mines and Mineral concession Rules 1972 and Government vide letter No. 585
dated 21.03.2007. Deptt. of Mines and Mineral directed that carriage of materials will only be
allowed if the contractor submits challans along with M&N form for all the materials

purchased and used in the schemes.

Neither challans nor M&N forms were attached in any of the files during test checked

in audit.

The total sum of ¥7434498.98 paid on account of carriage of material cannot be
allowed in audit. In reply, it was stated that matter will be examine and necessary action will

be taken. Hence pending clarification, amount of 7434498 paid is held under objection.

20. NON DEDUCTION OF COMPENSATION FOR LATE COMPLETION OF
SCHEMES %4.10 LAKH

As per clause 2 of condition of contract schedule XLV form No. 21. BIHAR PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT compensation was to be deducted from the payments of bills for
delay in completion of schemes @1/2 % per day of Estimates maximum of 10% of the

estimated cost.

During test check of shceme files it was found that no such deducation was mode at
the time of final payment to the contractor, resulted in excess payment to the tune of
J410160. Hence excess payment of T410160.00 is suggested for recovery from person(s)

responsible. In reply it was stated the action will be taken after examining the matter.

21. ALLOTMENT OF WORK TO SINGLE TENDERER %67.60 LAKH

The test check of scheme files revealed that in thirteen cases only one tender was
received and were processed and works were awarded to the tenderers.” A total sum of

J6759891.00 were paid in these schemes. (Details vide statement No. VI to the report)

As per rule, the Tenders in which only one tender is received, can only be processed after

approval of one step higher authority.
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It was not pointed out as to why the tenders in which single tender was received were

processed without the approval of one step higher authority.

Acceptance of single tender and allotment of work against the same was contrary to
rule. In reply it was stated that action will be taken after explaining the matter. Pending

clarification payment of T6759891 held under objection.

22. PAYMENT OF GRATUITY-X18.17 LAKH

The test check of Cashbook and other records produced in audit revealed that a total
sum of T1817324.00 was paid on account of Death cum Retirement Gratuity during 2010-11
and 2011-12. Details vide statement no. VII to the report.

Gratuity payment register, service book and calculation sheets were not produced in
audit. It was informed that service book had not been maintained. In the absence of the
above, correctness of the payment could not be checked. Pending production of records the
total sum of Rs 1817324.00 is held under objection. In reply it was stated that if this is any

excess payment, recovery will be made accordingly.

23. PAYMENT IN EXCESS OF THE AGREED AMOUNT IN SCHEMES- 0.80
LAKH

The test check of the schemes details furnished in audit revealed that a total sum of
Z79617.00 was paid in excess to the agreed amount for execution of works under different

heads to the executing agencies. Details vide statement no. VIII to the report.

The excess payment of ¥79617.00 to the agencies is suggested for recovery from

person(s) responsible.

24. NON PRODUCTION OF VOUCHERS

Test check of cash book with vouchers revealed that voucher amounting to

£1390772.00 was not produced in audit. Details vide statement No. IX to the report.

In absence of vouchers the genuineness and correctness of expenditure could not be
verified. The non production of vouchers is fraught with danger and chances of serious
irregularities may not be ruled out. Hence the total sum of ¥1390772.00 is held under

objection.



25. SANCTIONED STRENGTH AND MEN IN POSITION

The following was the men in position sanctioned strength.

SI. No. | Name of post | Sanctioned | Men in position
1. Cashier 1 00
2. Tax daroga 1 00
3. Tax collector | 2 01
4. Amin 1 00
5. Safai Jamadar | 2 01
6. Tractor Driver | 1 01
7. Orderly 1 02
8. Sanitation staff | 17 11
Total 26 16

It is evident from the above mentioned statement that Nagar Panchayat was running with
shortage of staff and it was effecting the proper function of Nagar Panchayat. Therefore, it is
suggested that necessary steps may be taken to fill up the vacancies and in column no 7. there

was excess staff (one staff) than the sanctioned post which is irregular.

Proper action may be taken in this regard and the result of action taken may be intimated to

this office.

26. ADVANCE

Advance Ledger was either not maintained or not produced. However from perusal of
different cashbooks produced in audit revealed that a total sum of T2167700.00 was given as
advance for different purposes during the period of audit (2010-12). (Details vide statement
No. X to the report.) As per the cashbooks there was no adjustment of advance. In the
absence of Advance Ledger the position of outstanding advances of previous years and

period of audit could not be ascertained.

Non adjustment of advance is fraught with danger and chances of fraud, misuse of
fund, non execution of schemes or non purchase of stores/stock for which advances were

made and chances of excess being paid then required remaining with the advance holder.
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The authorities of the Nagar Panchayat are requested that immediate steps may be
taken for preparation/maintenance of Advance Ledger and early adjustment/recovery of

advances.

27. DISCUSSION WITH EXECUTIVES

All the important points in audit were discussed with the Executive Officer of the Nagar

Panchayat from time to time during the audit period.

28. RESULT OF AUDIT

The result of Audit was as under:-

] Amount suggested for recovery 666203.00

I Amount held under objection 17748454.00

Details vide statement no. VII to the report.

29. GENERAL REMARKS

It would appear from foregoing paragraphs that there was much scope for
improvement in maintenance of records and registers. Many of the important Accounts,
Records and Register were not maintained viz, Service book, Stock Register Asset Register,

Grant Register, Audit Register Annual accounts, Advance Ledger and etc.

Attention of the authorities is invited in this regard for improvement in the
maintenance of accounts, records and registers and taking proper steps for correction of

irregularities pointed out.

(Satya Prakash Singh)

Assistant Audit Officer




No. L.A/ULB Date

Forwarded to the Executive Officer, Chanpatia Nagar Panchayat for kind information
and for placing the Report before the meeting especially called for the purpose and to send
the replies within three months from the date of receipt of the report to this office through

proper channel.

The report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made available by the
auditee(s). The Office of Accountant General disclaims any responsibility for any

misinformation and/or non-information on the part of Auditee.

sl

Sr. Audit Officer/ULB
Local Audit Wing
Bihar,Patna

Memo - Date - 06-12- 2013
Copy tozx-lgvp/fy,//azﬁﬁé\?S;AOﬁS

\/I/ﬁle Secretary to the Government of Bihar, Urban Development and Housing
Department, Patna.

2. The District Magistrate, West Champaran.

For information and necessary action.

AL
Sr. Audi@%fgw{;é}

Local Audit'Wing
Bihar,Patna



APPENDIX No:- I

Statement showing list of records, registers and accounts produced in Audit.

(Referred to in Para No. 3 of the Report.)

Accountant Cashbook
Bank Statements
Vouchers partly.
Scheme files partly.
Sairat files partly.
Purchase files partly

A e
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APPENDIX NO II

Statement showing records and registers either not produced in Audit or

not maintained.
(Referred to in Para No.3 of the report.)

Annual Account

Daily collection register of TC

Demand and collection of different taxes
Stock Register of Dead stock and consumable.
Stock register and issue register of receipt books.
Salary Ledger

Pension Fund Account

GPF passbooks

9. Gratuity payment Register

10.Service books & personal files
11.Pension calculation sheets

12.Pension payment Register
13.Assessment Register

14.Asset Register

15.Govt. Grant Register

16.Lone Register and loan Appropriation
17.Logbooks

18.Audit register

19.Miscellaneous receipt books partly.
20.Advance Ledger.

21.Any other not given above if any

PN A LD -
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STATEMENT No. II
Statement showing non/short Deposit of Miscellaneous collection

( referred to in para No. 10 B of the Report)

SI. | Misc. Date  of | Amount | Amount | Short |Name of
No. | Receipt | collection | collected | deposited collecting person
No.
1. |1 5.10.10 40 00 40 Jahangir Ali N\
2. 14 30.03.11 | 3150 00 3150 | Jahangir Ali
3. |6 30.3.11 32000 24500 7500 | Jahangir Al
4. |8 27.5.11 40 00 40 Jahangir Ali
5. |10to21 |7.10.11 480 00 480 Jahangir Ali
6. |22 14.10.11 | 800 00 800 Jahangir Ali 7
7. |24t029 |5.11.11 to| 34290 00 34290 | Jahangir Ali
211211 $ 95,859
8. |33 ' 1212 1600 00 1600 | Jahangir Ali
9. |37t087 [22.12 to|2634 00 2634 | Jahangir Al
[ 11.3.12 :
10. {90t0 93 | 12.3.10 to| 39650 00 39650 | Jahangir Ali
10.5.12 -
1. 199 21.5.12 13500 00 3500 | Jahangir Ali }
12. 1100 21.5.12 2170 00 2170 | Jahangir Al -
13. 1302 26.5.12 3200 00 3200 | Sri Sandeep kumar ]|
14. 303 26.5.12 2600 00 2600 | Sri Sandeep kumar
15. | 311 18.6.12 4000 00 4000 Sri Sandeep kumar 47,200
16. | 312 19.6.12 12000 00 12000 | Sri Sandeep kumar ’
17. | 313 20.6.12 4000 00 4000 | Sri Sandeep kumar
18. | 314 128.6.12 700 00 700 Sri Sandeep kumar
19. | 315 7.7.12 700 00 700 Sri Sandeep kumar |
Total 147554 | 24500 123054
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Statement No. V

Statement showing none deduction of compensation for delay in
completion of work.

(Referred to in para No. 20 of the Report)

SI. | Scheme No.& Name Estimated | Due date of | Date of | compensation | Work order/dat
No _ cost completion | completion
1. | 41/09-10 BRGF 175100 12.04.10 10.06.10 17510 90/12.3.10
Const of sauchalay & HP |
in GP High school | -
2.1 39/09-10 BRGF 452400 12.04.10 09.10.10 45240 89/12.03.10

Const of boundary wall of
GP high School

3. | 40/09-10 BRGF 175100 12.04.10 25.12.10 17510 91/12.03.10
Const of sauchalay & HP
in  Uchsiksha Mandir,

Chanpatia -
4. 12/09-10 Road, 70000 17.09.09 15.10.09 7000 2NO/1T7.08.09

Const of PCC road from
sri Narayan Sah to house
.of Kureshi

5. | 18/09-10 Road, 108200 19.11.09 04.02.10 10820 -1 382/19.10.09

Const of PCC road from
Marwari Dharamsala to
Jaywassayanjees’ house

6. | 24/09-10 Drain, 48500 12.09.09 05.10.09 4850 283/17.08.09
From electricity office to ’
Dr Bhagwan Prasad :

7. | 11/09-10 Road, 91000 "19.11.09 15.06.10 9100 378/19.10.09
PCC Road : e

8. | 13/09-10 Road 81600 12.09.10 [ 15.10.10 | 8100 281/17.08.09
PCC .

9. | 23/09-10 Drain 49300 12.09.10 10.12.09 49300 284/17.08.09

10. | 38/09-10 BRGF 1576000 | 10.05.09 31.12.09 157600 84/10.03.10

Const of two community
halls in Wd No. 1&2
1t. | 1/11-12 Drain ' 830700 31.07.11 14.12.11 83070 309/10.03.10
Wd No.l sashinath to
chota bus stand & 2

culverts
Total . 410160




Statement showing allotment of work to single tenderer

STATEMENT No VI

(Referred to in para No 210of the Report)

[Sl. Scheme Name of Name of Estimate | expenditure | Remarks
No. | No. Scheme Agency
L. 7/10-11 Construction of | Madhu 630530 593104
(drain) - drain in Wd. Anand const
No. 4 Pvt Ltd
2. 2/10-11 Const of drain | Sri Rabinder | 244351 244351
(drain) &culver in Wd | Kr Tiwary -
No 2
3. ’ 3/10- Const of drain | Sri Rabinder | 196800 I 195218
11(drain) | in Wd No. 2 Kr Tiwary
4, 3/10-11 Const of PCC | Rameshwar | 794866 794800
(road) road in Wd No | Kr Singh
3
5. 1/10- Const of PCC | Rambabu 897600 895430
I1(road) road in Wd No | Tiwary
2
6. 20/10-11 Const of drain | M/s Amit 1172500 | 1171327 7
(drain) in wd No 11 Kumar
Jaswal
7. 19/10-11 - | Const of drain | Rabinder Kr. | 551200 | 547324
| | (drain) inWdNo 10 ‘| Tiwary = -
L& 12/09-10 | PCCRoadin | Rabinder Kr | 70200 66690
(road) ‘'Wd. No. 8 Tiwary |
9. 24/09-10 | Paca drain Rabinder Kr | 48500 46000
12™MFC from Tiwary
Electricity
office to Dr
Bhagwat
~ Prasad :
10. | 6/09-10 Brick soling ‘Rabinder Kr | 49800 49766
12™FC from sugar mill | Tiwary ‘
to CDP Office.
I1. {23/09-10 | Drain from Rabinder Kr | 49300 44370
(drain) Hari Chander | Tiwary
Chaudhary to
Gopal singh
12. 113/09-10 | PCC road from Rabinder Kr - | 81600 77412
(road) Electricity - Tiwary =) 0
office to Dr : IREEAETE
Bhagwat
Prasad |
13 | 9/09-10 Brick soling - | Rabinder Kr {50000 50000
(12™FC) | from Mohan Tiwary -




o bt A
i A

L s sl i

Sukla to Prem
Yadav
14, | 1/11-12 Construction of | Sri Rabinder | 830700 830700
(Drain) Drain from Kr Tiwary
Sesh Nath :
Mesther to
Choti bus stand
Wd No. 1 ’
15. 14/11-12 Wd No.7 drain | do 218300 214469
drain from Subash :
Prasad to Vijay
Prasad
16. 15/11-12 Wd. No. 7 Mukesh 71000 69947
drain from Ganga Sharma’
Prasad to
Hanumam
. Mandir _ :
17. {4/11-12 Wd. No. 3 Rabindér;‘Kr 254100 - | 249178
drain Domtoli Tiwary "
18. | 5/11-12 PCCroad in do . 371800 371800
road Ward No. 5§
from bishun
Hawali to
Dinanath”
Jaishwal
19. |9/11-12 Ward No. 5 do 215900 122969
drain Drain + culvert
20. 5/11-12 Wd. No. 3 Sri Devi Lal | 127000 125036
drain Dhad Chawk Sah ’
to Gaushala
Total 6926047 | 6759891
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STATEMENT No. XI
Statement showing the result of audit.

(Referred to Para No. 28 of the Report.)

SI. No. Para No. Suggested for Held under objection
recovery

1. 10A 26693.00 00
2. 10B 123054.00 00
3. 17 26679.00 00
4, 18(A 00 345969.00
5. 19 00 7434498.98
6. 20 410160.00 00
7. 21 00 6759891.00
8. 22 00 1817324.00
9. 23 79617.00 00
10. 24 00 1390772.00

Total 666203.00 17748454.00




